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Static stresses
Compressive (crushing) strength, 1h & 24 h MPa
Tensile strength, 15 min. MPa
Transverse strength, 1h & 24 h MPa
(Flexure/bending/modulus of rupture) 
Modulus of elasticity (Young's Modulus) MPa
Shear modulus MPa

Dynamic tests
Compressive modulus GPa
Tensile modulus GPa
Bending modulus GPa
Resilience J/m2
Fatigue n/MPA
Fracture toughness Kic

Standarder



Other defined tests

Flow (Creep) 3-24 h %

Dimensional change 5 min -24 h um/cm alt. vol%

(Polymerization/setting contraction/expansion)

Hardness Knoop

Thermal Expansion Coefficient

Water solubility mg/cm2

Water sorption wt% alt. vol%

Other undefined tests

Abrasion resistance (Wear) um/cm alt. vol%  

Adhesion MPa

Color stability

Surface roughness Ra

Margin leakage

Standarder
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Ambient working time

(ISO Spec. 4049, Minimum 60 sec @ 8000 Lux)
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Surface Roughness
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Flexural modulus
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Tooth Brush Abrasion Test

Pre-Test

S
u

rf
a

c
e

 R
o

u
g

h
n

e
s
s
 R

a
 [


]

0.4

0.2

0

0.6

0.23
0.19

0.21

0.295

Toothbrush Abrasion - 56k Cycles ( 5 years)

Post-Test

4

2

0

6

2.26
1.89

5.87

2.24



Prodigy A2
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Color stability 

vitro - vivo



Z100 (A2)
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ProTec Cem

Sono-Cem

Variolink

Cement-It!

Choice

Compolute
Dual Cement

Duo Cement

Enforce
MGC Lute

Mirage
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Biomer

Lute-It!
Panavia 21
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C&B Metabond*

Clearfil CR

Dyract Cem
Fuji Plus

GC Cera Bond

HyBond
Ketac Cem

* Klar type
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